for federal grants accrual -   702,586   702,586

Change in net position, as previously reported (262,691)   1,974,725   1,712,034

Net position at June 30, 2022, as restated 658,490   35,544,001   36,202,491

Effect of adjustments to grants receivable
  to reverse prior year accrual -   (702,586)   (702,586)

Effect of adjustments to grants receivable
  for federal grants accrual -   464,220   464,220

Effect of adjustment to accounts receivable
  to reverse incorrect unbilled receivable accrual -   (237,275)   (237,275)

Effect of adjustment to accounts receivable
  to record correct unbilled receivable accrual -   309,621   309,621

Subtotal adjustments to net position -   (166,020)   (166,020)

Change in net position, as previously reported 170,213   4,151,658   4,321,871

Net position at June 30, 2023, as restated $ 828,703   39,529,639   40,358,342

(11) Net Position

Net investment in capital assets is calculated as follows:

Governmental Business-type
Activities Activities 2024

Net investment in capital assets:
Capital assets – not being depreciated $ 7,118,242   21,440,404   28,558,646
Capital assets – being depreciated 2,346,242   27,919,566   30,265,808
Long-term debt – current portion (105,968)   (1,060,161)   (1,166,129)
Long-term debt – long-term portion (516,500)   (25,763,263)   (26,279,763)

Total net investment in capital assets $ 8,842,016   22,536,546   31,378,562

W
ork

ing
 D

raf
t S

ub
jec

t to
 Rev

iew

66

McKinleyville Community Services District
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements, continued

June 30, 2024

56

(11) Net Position, continued

Restricted net position is calculated as follows:

Governmental Business-type
Activities Activities 2024

Restricted:
Debt service $ -   5,993,387 5,993,387
Teen and community center 7,957   -   7,957
Park & Recreation capital projects – Coastal 7,564   -   7,564
Park & Recreation capital projects – Inland 189,274   -   189,274

Total restricted $ 204,795   5,993,387   6,198,182

Unrestricted net position is calculated as follows:

Governmental Business-type
Activities Activities 2024

Unrestricted:
Reserved $ 205,294   267,551   472,845
Unreserved (2,979,503)   19,083,383   16,103,880   -

Total unrestricted $ (2,774,209)   19,350,934   16,576,725

W
ork

ing
 D

raf
t S

ub
jec

t to
 Rev

iew

67

McKinleyville Community Services District
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements, continued

June 30, 2024

57

(12) Fund Balance

Fund balance is presented in the following categories: non-spendable, restricted, committed, assigned, and
unassigned (See Note 1.D.16 for a description of these categories). Fund balance and their funding
composition at June 30, 2024, are as follows:

2024

Nonspendable:
Prepaid expenses $ 96,723

Restricted:
Teen and community center 7,957
Park & Recreation capital projects – Coastal 7,564